13TH CONGRESS OF THE REPUBLIC) OF THE PHILIPPINES) Third Regular Session)

6 AUG -2 P3:

SENATE

. RECEIVED BY :

S. BILL NO. <u>2428</u>

Introduced by Senator Ralph G. Recto

EXPLANATORY NOTE

The constitution mandates that education takes primacy in the nation building. More so, it is the policy of the State to recognize the vital role of the youth in nationbuilding, and to promote and protect the physical, moral, spiritual, intellect and social well-being.

It is in this light that this legislation is enacted. This bill seeks to create a National High School in the Municipality of Tuy, Province of Batangas, to be known as the Tuy National High School that will provide public secondary education to the learning populace of the municipality.

The Municipality of Tuy, Province of Batangas has only one (1) private high school providing secondary education to a considerable number of young constituents. The spiraling cost of education being offered by private educational institution hinders the mandate of the constitution hence, the immediate passage of this bill is earnestly sought.

RALPH

13TH CONGRESS OF THE REPUBLIC) OF THE PHILIPPINES) Third Regular Session)

6 AUG -2 P3 :::-

SENATE

AECEIVED BY

."

S. BILL NO. <u>2428</u>

Introduced by Senator Ralph G. Recto

AN ACT ESTABLISHING A NATIONAL HIGH SCHOOL IN BARANGAY GUNHAWA, MUNICIPALITY OF TUY, PROVINCE OF BATANGAS TO BE KNOWN AS THE TUY NATIONAL HIGH SCHOOL AND APPROPRIATING FUNDS THEREFOR

Be enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the Philippines in Congress assembled:

1	SECTION 1. Establishment of a National High School. – There is hereby
2	established, under the supervision of the Department of Education, a national high school
3	in Barangay Guinhawa, Municipality of Tuy, Province of Batangas to be known as the
4	Tuy National High School.
5	SEC. 2. Appropriations. – The Secretary of Education shall immediately
6	include in the Department's program the operationalization of the Tuy National High
7	School, the funding of which shall be included in the annual General Appropriations Act.
8	SEC. 3. Implementation The Secretary of Education shall issue such
9	rules and regulations as may be necessary to carry out the purpose of this Act.
10	SEC. 4. <i>Effectivity.</i> – This Act shall take effect fifteen (15) days after its
11	publication in the Official Gazette.

Approved,